OP \$315.00 2716472

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM406634

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Macquarie US Trading LLC		11/18/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	F+W Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	10151 Carver Road	
City:	Blue Ash	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45242	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2716472	A CUP OF COMFORT	
Registration Number:	2499895	ADAMS MEDIA	
Registration Number:	2063316	EVERYTHING	
Registration Number:	2379837	EVERYTHING	
Registration Number:	2697705	EVERYTHING.COM	
Registration Number:	3438862	EVERYTHING KIDS'	
Registration Number:	3429265	EVERYTHING PARENT'S GUIDE	
Registration Number:	3155001	POLKA DOT PRESS	
Registration Number:	3155000	POLKA DOT PRESS	
Registration Number:	2417399	STREETWISE	
Registration Number:	4116308	TOTALLY BLACKED OUT	
Registration Number:	4087599	TYRUS BOOKS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: lkrafte@whe-law.com

Correspondent Name: Lori Krafte, Wood Herron & Evans LLP

TRADEMARK

900385890 REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0207

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lori Krafte **SIGNATURE:** /Lori Krafte/ **DATE SIGNED:** 11/28/2016 **Total Attachments: 3** source=RELEASE#page1.tif source=RELEASE#page2.tif source=RELEASE#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0208

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS F+W Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 38 E. 29th St., New York, NY 10016 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), entered into a certain Grant of First Lien Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated July 9, 2013 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Macquarie US Trading LLC, a limited liability company with principal offices at 125 West 55th Street, New York, NY 10019 (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), notice of which was recorded on July 19, 2013 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5074, Frame 0654.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to certain of Grantor's trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, as well as all proceeds and claims based on past, present, or future infringement.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates, cancels and discharges (without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind (either express or implied)) any and all of its interest in the Trademarks, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens.

The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Trademarks note and record the existence of this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0209 MACQUARIE US TRADING, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Joshua Karlin Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Title:

Anita Chiu Associate Director

[Signature Page to F+W Media, Inc. Trademark Security Release - Adams Sale]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0210

Schedule A

Trademarks

Mark	Owner	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
A CUP OF COMFORT	F+W Media, Inc.	10/24/01	2,716,472	5/13/03
ADAMS MEDIA	F+W Media, Inc.	4/12/00	2,499,895	10/23/01
EVERYTHING	F+W Media, Inc.	6/21/96	2,063,316	5/20/97
EVERYTHING	F+W Media, Inc.	1/23/97	2,379,837	8/22/00
EVERYTHING .COM	F+W Media, Inc.	5/21/02	2,697,705	3/18/03
EVERYTHING KIDS'	F+W Media, Inc.	12/5/06	3,438,862	6/3/08
EVERYTHING	F+W Media, Inc.	12/5/06	3,429,265	5/20/08
PARENT'S GUIDE				
POLKA DOT PRESS	F+W Media, Inc.	11/2/04	3,155,001	10/10/06
Polka Dol press	F+W Media, Inc.	11/2/04	3,155,000	10/10/06
STREETWISE	F+W Media, Inc.	12/6/99	2,417,399	1/2/01
TOTALLY BLACKED OUT	F+W Media, Inc.	8/1/11	4,116,308	3/20/12
TYRUS BOOKS	F+W Media, Inc.	6/9/11	4,087,599	1/17/12

6794426.2

RECORDED: 11/28/2016

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005928 FRAME: 0211